CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-88

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A MODIFICATION TO THE CONTRACT WITH ENS TO ADD ADDITIONAL ON-SITE STAFF TIME TO THE CITY'S CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH ENS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,500 PER MONTH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS; with the resignation of one of the City's IT staff recently, we have been utilizing the services of ENS (Essential Net Solutions) to cover the responsibilities of the vacated position at a cost of \$5,500 per month; and

WHEREAS; we will bring this position back in-house in the near future, but for the time being, we would like to continue in this arrangement, and

WHEREAS; the use of ENS to provide these service will not be a permanent situation; and

WHEREAS, the addendum to this Amendment will terminate at the point in time that we rehire the in-house person; and

WHEREAS; approval of this Amendment is in the best interest of the City in protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the City,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this Agreement.
- **Section 2.** Amendment No 1 to the Agreement with ENS allows for the additional expense of \$5,500 per month for provision of up to three days of ENS staff time.
- **Section 3.** Said services and expenses will terminate when the City rehires the vacated internal IT staff person. At that time, the City will notify ENS that the services provided herein are no longer necessary and that ENS should cease to invoice the time for the additional services.
- **Section 4**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and signature of both parties.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Luis Gonzalez, Mayor

AYES: Landry, Matlock, Smith, Still, Gonzalez

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

AMENDMENT 1 TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON AND ESSENTIAL NET SOLUTIONS

- 1. Amendment No 1 to the Agreement with ENS allows for the additional expense of \$5,500 per month for provision of up to three days of ENS staff time.
- 2. Said services and expenses will terminate when the City rehires the vacated internal IT staff person. At that time, the City will notify ENS that the services provided herein are no longer necessary and that ENS should cease to invoice the time for the additional services.

ESSENTIAL NET SOLUTIONS (ENS	ESSENTIAL	NET	SOLUTIONS	(ENS
-------------------------------------	------------------	-----	------------------	------

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

David Soper, President	

ATTEST:

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BREVARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

this 2 day of Softenber . 20 23. by_

Personally Known ___ OR Produced Identification ___

Type of Identification Produced: PL DL

